
DECISION NO. 71 {P J 

BEFO?.E XEE RAILItO.AD COMMISSION OF 

In the matter of the application } 
of COAST VALLEYS GAS AND ELECXRIC ) 
COMPANY, a corporation, for an order ) 
increaeiDg its gas rates. ) 

Application NO. 5023. 

H. F. Jackson. for Applicant 
James E. Campbell, for City of 

Monterey. 
H. ,G. Jorgensen, for City ot 

Pacific Grove. 
J. H. Andresen vnd G. A. Dougherty. 

for City of Salinas. 

DEVLIN, Commissioner. 

OPINION ------ ...... 

This is an application of Coast Valleys Gaa and 
Eleotrio Company for authority to inorease its rates and 

oharges for gae service in Salinas, Paoifio Grove, Monterey 
and contiguous territory. A hearing was held in Monterey 

on Deoember 2, 1919. at whiohtime it appeared proper that 

deoision be Withheld pending a further investigation of service 

con(\.1tions. Such being completed, the matter is now ready for 
deo1s1on. 

Coast Valleys Gas & Eleotri0 Co~pany. hereinafter re-
ferred to 8S applicant, is engaged in the transmission and dis-

tribution of electriCity in the Salinas Valley, and in the 

generation and distribution of gss in the Cities of Salinas, 

Paoific Grove, MontereY'and suburban distriots adjacent thereto. 

It aleo supplies water Servioe in Salinas and Xlng City. The 

present proceeding. however, i6 oonfined to 1ta rates for gas 
service. 

From a manufacturing plant located at Salinas, gas is 
), '\ 

distributed to that oommunity through a low pressure distribution 
.~ , 

\ '\ 
:\ '\ ' 

'" ' '\ 
/~/: , " 

.. ".1·:: ;''''''''' 
• ~ I .' 

.-- •• - "j 

\, 



system. ~he Cities of Paoific Grove and Montere~ are supplied 
from a separate generating plant located at MOnterey w1th a high 
pressure transmission line and local low pressure d1stributtcg 
systems. 

The fOllowing table, based upon operations for the 
year ending September 30, 1919, shows the extent of applioant r s 

operations tn the two divisions of its ga.s busine 88 • 

· · );ronterey · · · · · Salinas · and .. ~otsJ. · · · .. · I'acif1c · · · · · · Grove · · .. · · · · · · · Consumers · 781 · 1,649: 2,430 · · Gas sold, au.ft. · 15.095,800 35,914,500:51,010,300 · Gross Revenue · $25,621.00 · $56,387.00:$82,008.00 · · 011 Used, Bbls.' · 5,312 · 11,267: 16,579 · · · · · · · · 
Author1 ty to increase its gas rates ie Bought to rein .. 

burse applicant for increases in ita operating expenees, due 

principally to additional costs of produotion and distribution 

on acoount of the increased cost of Oil, labor and materials used 

in its operations and for some greater expense ocoasioned by its 

oompliance with General Order No. 58 of this Commission, establish-

ing a thermal standard of 570 B.~.U. per cubio foot for gas. -It 

is alleged by Coast Valleys Gas and Eleotrio Comp~ that its 
I' , 

~~egent rates are not su~~ieien~ to give i~ So ~s.ir re~urn upon 
ita investment in gas propert1ee used an~ uBe~ in connection 

with the servioe rendered to its oonsumers. 

The rates now oharged by Coast "O"e.lleys Gss ana Eleotrio 
Company for gas were eatab11ehe~ by thie Comm1ee1on-s Decision 
No. 4647 in Application No. 1676. "In the 'Matter o~ the App1108-

tion of the Coast Valle~s Gas and Eleotric Company for a determina-

tion of its gas, electric and water rates" (Volume 14. Opinions 
and Orders of the Rai1ro~d Commission of the state of California, 

page 460.) These rates have been in effect sinoe November 16. 

-2- ,/"',,'~ K '\ 

.";',,1. ,"! 



1917, since which time applicant lla.s been required. to bear 

oonstant1y increasing costs of all mater1als and an asoending 

seale ot wages in its operations, without seeking relief in 
the ~orm of higher rates. 

In Decision No. 4847 supra, the COmmission ~ound that 

a fair value of the pro~ert1es used and useful in the servioe 

of gas to ap~licantrs eon~ers was the sum of $196,811.69 as 

of ~e 30, 1917, since Which date additions and betterments 
have been made to these properties as follows: 

From July 1, 1917 to September 30, 1917 $1,700.75 
For the year ending Se~tember 50, 1918 4,109.77 
For the year ending September 30, 1919 8,803.95 

To meet the growth of its business it estimates additions ot 

$10,100.00 for the year ending September 30, 1920. Allot 

the above :figures being based upon applioant's aotua1 invest-

ment in these properties and the aggregate thereof re~resenting 

So reasonable basis :for the estab11shment of rates, ! shall 

adopt, ~or the purpose of this proceeding, the sum of $245,000. 

as a rate base. This ~ includes, in addition to the value ot 

the phySical properties used in the ~roduotion and distribution 

of gas, a pro rata ot applicantrs general oapital and sllowa~ce 

tor material and supp11es and working oash capital. 

A review of applicant's revenue and expenses for the 

years ending September 30. 1917, 1918 and 1919 showe the deo11ning 

effect upo~ net income ot the inorease in expenses Without an 
attendant increase in revenue. For the year ending September 30, 

1920, it appears that a reasonable estimate ot applicantfs revenue 

from the sale of gas under its present rates will be $94,500.00. 

and that the expenses to be incurred in this serv1ce ~e 8S follows: 

-3-
.•.. ;.~ .~~ 

.'0"'''''''2.. .... .". 



Production Expense .. .. .. . .. • • $56,535 I'1str1but1on Expellse • .. .. • .. • 6,135 
Commerc1e~ Expense .. • • .. .. .. • 6,600 Gener81 Expense .. .. · .. .. .. .. • 5,025 
~8Xes .. • .. .. .. .. .. .. • .. .. .. • 5,900 
uncollectible Acoounts .. • .. .. • 175 
~otal Direot Operating Expenses '$80,370 

These expenses are based upon a total sale of 58,283,500 cubic 
feet o~ gas to 2670 consumers, using 19,670 barrels of oil in 

gas manufacture, together With a consideration of the actual 
coats of material and wages.now in e~feot .. 

In addition to the above direct operating expenses 
app11cant's 1ncome should be sufficient to permit it to eet 

aeide a proper depreoiation annuity upon ita properties. 

Adopting the same basis as that used in Deoision No. '4847 supra, 

I find that a reasonable depreciation annuity for these properties 

at the present time is $7,100.00 per annum. From the above basis 

with a continuation of the rates now in effect applicant will re-

ceive from its gas operation a net ot $7,030 and thus earn a re-

turn ot only 2.87 per cent from its investment of $245,OOO'shown 
above. 

. As this COIDCliasion has 1lldicsted :from time to time t 

the ability to earn a satisfactory return by a ut1l1ty 18 pred10ated 

upon its giVing satisfactory service to the public. In the present 
instanoe numerous protests have disolosedunsatiefactory serv10e 

oon4i tiona, p8:-l"ticular1y 1n app11cant's Sal1na.s territory, al. though 

complaints ot a minor oharacter have arisen in Monterey and Pacifio 

Grove. As a result of the complaints a.ris1llg in Salinas, the 

Commisaio~ ordered that $ special investigation be made as to the 
quality ot gas.3s to proesure and other metters affeoting g8S 

service in that locality. A conference was held in salinas on 

December 18, 1919, at which time the entire matter was discussed 

and specific reoommendations were made by the Commission r s 

eng1n~er1ng department as to the invest1gation and correot1on ot 

"~;I"'"')4 ,'" '\ 
-!,*'tt4". 



the existing difficulties. It appee.rs that most ot the com-
plaints were oocasioned by' insufficient pressure, inadequate 

house piping and stopagea, although a tew were direoted to the 

heatiDg content of the gas. The latter have not been sus-

tained and it 1s my beliet that Coast Valleys Gas and Eleotric 

Company is now supplying gas o~ standard heatiDg value and 

pur1ty from both of 1ts plants. On December 27. 1919 applicant 

employed a spec1al serv1ce man to canvass the Salinas territory 

and adjust whatever cond1tions were found to be the source of 
e ompla1nt s • Reports have been made to the Railroad Commission 
:Crom time to time showing that a large number of these complaints 

ha.ve"been sat1sfactorily adjusted ana that continued progress 
along these lines is being made. 

Invest1gation by the Comm1ss1on's engineers indicates 

a lack of suffiCient equipment at the Monterey gas plant to 

provide and to insure the consumer With cont1nuoue service. 

The inadequacy of eXieting fac1l1t1es has for~nately not re-

sulted in any interrupt10n in service. but. nevertheless, steps 

should be taken to provide such add1t1onal equipment as will 
remove any possib1l1ty of a break-dOwn. The Commission has, 

however, been assured that deftnite plane have been approved 

for the replacement of inadequate equipment now in use in 

Monterey; and that substant1al plant and serv10e betterments 

are to be installed Wherever needed throughout the entire 
territory served. 

It will be reoalled that it was announced at the hear-

1~ in Monterey in th1sproceed1~ that the starting point in 

any rate case is based upon good service, and that before any_ 

thing could be done with the rate the serv1ce should be first 
made satisfactory. ITom the subsequent investigation 

conducted by our engineering department and from the attitude 

of app11cant herein in remOving existing complaints 10 

Salinas and elsewhere, and from the very definite assuranoe 

-5-
/"I'~>'''''~ 
,~'"'tIo,' •• -... ;"~._ 



which it hac made to the Commission, pledging subetantial ex-

penditures for additional equipment and service improvements, 

I am satisfied that every ~~ssonable effort will be made to 

establish s~rvice conditions which will occasion a minimum of 

oomplaint. With those ~aets in mind and fUlly recognizing 

the inadequate charaoter of the present rates now charged for 

gas by Coast Valleys Gas and Electrio Company, I shall recommend 

that the Commission authorize an increase in its gas rates, and 

approve the rates set forth in the order herein. The rates 
hereinafter estab11shed w1ll re~rn to applicant after the 

deduction of proper operating expenses and depreciation a re-

turn of nearly 7t per cent upon its investment. 

I submit the following form o£ ordor: 

OR]:ER 

Coast Valleys Gas and Electric Company having applied 
for authority to increase its rates and chargee for gaa, a public 

hearing having been held, the ~tter being submitted and now 

awaiting decision, the Railroad Commission of the state of 

California hereby finds as a fact that the present rates and 

chargee of the Coast Valleys Gas and Eleotrio Company for gae 

servioe, are not, under present conditions, just, fair or 

reasonable rates, and that the rates and oharges herein 

established are just ~d reasonable rates for gas to be supplied 

in the territory served by Coast Valleys Gas and Electric Company. 

Basing its opinion upon the foregoing findings of fact 

and on the other f1ndiDgs of fact contained in the Opin1on which 
precedes this' Order, 

IT IS EEP~BY ORDE.~ that Coast Valleys Gas and Elec-
tric Com~any be, and it is hereby authorized to charge and 

collect for gas sold in the localities set forth in the respective 
schedules, the ,fOllowing rates and charges for gae of a quality 

of 570 B.T.U. per cubic foot. 

-6- '''~''- -/'. l \ 
, " 

.;...i!I ..... '~. 



Monterey and Pacifio Grove 

Character of Service 

This rate oovers all servioe furniehed to all olasses 

ot oonsumers in the corporate l1mits of Monterey and Pacific 

Grove and adjoining territory where served. 

GAS RATES 

Firat 500 cubic feet or less per month, $1.00 
Next 2000 " IT per month, $1.75 per 1000 cubio feet 

" 2500 " n " n 1.50 " " " " 
" 5000 " " " " 1.30 " " " " n .6000 " tf n TT 1.10 " '" n " 

All over 15000 ou.:ft. " n 1.00 " " " " , 

SCHED'OLE "B" 

So.liDas 

Charaoter of Servioe 

This rate covers all servioe furniahoa to all classes 

of oonsumers within the City of Salinas and in adjo1n1ng terri-

tory where served. 

First 500 cubio feet or lees per month, $1.00 
Next 2000 n " per month, $1.90 per 1000 cubic feet 
" 2500 " " IT " 1.75 " " " " 
" 5000 " " " " 1.50 " " " " 
" 5000 .". " " " l.30 " " '" '" All over l5000 cu.:ft. " " 1.10 .". " '" " 

which rates shall be effeotive for all re~1ar meter readings 

taken OIl and after the 25th day of Fo'b~uc.ry t 1920, 

~ROVIDED, Coast Valleys Gss and Eleotric CompaDY 
shall, within ten daye of the date of this Order, tile With 

, ,,~ .. 

the Railroad Commissio~ the schedules of rates herein established. 

-7-



~he foregoing Opinion and Order are hereby approved 

and ordered filed as the Opinion and Order of the Railroad 
Commission of the state of California. 

Dated at San Franoisco. CalifOrnia. this 

day of February. 1920. 

commissioners. 


